

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of
J. C. A.-S. a minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH, Individually and as
Parent and Next Friend of J. C. A.-S. a minor,

Petitioners,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, In Her Capacity as State Registrar
and Director, Office of Vital Records and Statistics, State of
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave. #500
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 219-8585

JON W. DAVIDSON
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

JULY 11, 2011

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT B. WILKENS
MARK P. GABER*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com
ANDREW H. BART
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue 37th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

GREGORY R. NEVINS
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street, NE,
Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880

REGINA O. MATTHEWS
SPENCER R. DOODY
MARTZELL & BICKFORD
338 Lafayette Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 581-9065

*Admitted only in CA, not in the
District of Columbia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Louisiana’s Refusal To Issue Accurate Amended Birth Certificates To Children Adopted By Unmarried Parents In Sister States.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	6
1. The District Court’s Grant Of Summary Judgment.....	6
2. Affirmance By A Fifth Circuit Panel	7
3. Reversal By The En Banc Fifth Circuit.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12

- I. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling That The Full Faith And Credit Clause Applies Only To State Courts Requires Review By This Court..... 14
 - A. The Fifth Circuit’s Limitation On The Reach Of The Full Faith And Credit Clause Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits..... 14
 - B. Even Leaving Aside The Circuit Conflicts, The Fifth Circuit’s Limitation On The Reach Of The Full Faith And Credit Clause Is Sufficiently Serious To Merit Review. 19
 - C. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Holding That Full Faith And Credit Applies Only To State Courts. 22
- II. Section 1983 Should Be Available As A Means Of Enforcing The Full Faith And Credit Clause Against State Legislative And Executive Actions..... 24
 - A. The Fifth Circuit Needlessly Addressed The Applicability Of Section 1983 Even Though That Issue Had Been Waived..... 25
 - B. The Fifth Circuit’s Limitation On The Scope Of Section 1983 Creates A Circuit Split. 26

- C. The Fifth Circuit Relies On Supreme Court Precedent Wholly Irrelevant To Section 1983. 28
- D. The Fifth Circuit Ignores This Court’s Precedent Applying Section 1983, Creating An Important Issue Regarding Constitutional Rights That Must Be Considered By The Court..... 29
- III. The Fifth Circuit Mischaracterized This Court’s Equal Protection Jurisprudence In Conflict With Other Circuits And Incorrectly Applied Even Rational Basis Review..... 32
 - A. The Fifth Circuit Misstated And Ignored This Court’s Precedent In A Manner Contrary To Other Circuits..... 32
 - B. Even Under Rational Basis Review, The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis Is Deeply Flawed And Warrants Review. 35
- CONCLUSION 37

Appendix A

Opinion, *Adar v. Smith*, 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 1a

Appendix B

Order Granting Rehearing En Banc, *Adar v. Smith*, 622 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2010) 87a

Appendix C

Opinion, *Adar v. Smith*, 597 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2010) 89a

Appendix D

Opinion, *Adar v. Smith*, 591 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. La. 2008)..... 134a

Appendix E

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved 147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anglo-American Provision Co. v. Davis Provision Co.</i> , 191 U.S. 373 (1903).....	23
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	19, 24
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	25
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	25
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	29, 30
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	19
<i>Fauntleroy v. Lum</i> , 210 U.S. 230 (1908)	19, 20
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14, 15, 16, 26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	33
<i>Lamb Enterprises, Inc. v. Kiroff</i> , 549 F.2d 1052 (6th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	10, 32
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	20, 30
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	33
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center</i> , 421 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982).....	33

<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904).....	23
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	29
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983)	33
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Rosin v. Monken</i> , 599 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14, 18, 26
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	34
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	25, 26
<i>Stewart v. Lastaiti</i> , 409 F. App'x 235 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Stewart v. Lastaiti</i> , No. 10-60565-CIV, 2010 WL 1993884 (S.D. Fla. May 17, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 F. App'x 235 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	21, 29
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	9, 22, 23, 28
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	33
<i>United Farm Workers v. Arizona Agricultural Employment Relations Board</i> , 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14, 17, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Thoresen</i> , 428 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1970).....	35

<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Walton v. Hammons</i> , 192 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1999).....	34, 35
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	32, 33
<i>White v. Thomas</i> , 660 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888), <i>overruled on other grounds by Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	22
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	22
28 U.S.C. § 1738A	27
28 U.S.C. § 1738B	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 6, 8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102635.....	2
Fla. Stat. Ann. §382.015(1).....	2
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-258(a)	2
Iowa Code Ann. § 144.21	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2765	2
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4138(1)(c).....	2-3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:76(A)	2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:76(C)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, *Stewart v. Lastaiti*, No. 10-60565, 2010 WL 1993884 (S.D. Fla. May 17, 2010), ECF No. 1..... 27

“New Requirement for U.S. Birth Certificate,” U.S. Dep’t of State, http://travel.state.gov/passport/passport_5401.html. 4
